FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99

05-05-2000



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

101347488

04-26-2000

CORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #34 TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Conveyance Type 26.60 X License X | Assignment New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Security Agreement **Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Document ID # **Effective Date** Month Day Merger **Correction of PTO Error** 7-1-98 Reel # Frame # Change of Name **Corrective Document** Reel # Frame # Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year 7-1-98 Name Namico. Inc. Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Pennsylvania Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Carroll Company Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of 2900 W. Kingsley Road Address (line 1) Address (line 2) 75401 Address (line 3) Garland Texas State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an Individual **Limited Partnership** General Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an Corporation **Association** appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Texas FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231 TŘADEMARK

REEL: 002066 FRAME: 0763

FORM	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/3	30/99
OMB 0651-	0027

## Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

Expires 06/30/99	K
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.	-
Name	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
Address (line 4)	
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (216) 861-7659	
Name Melanie S. Corcoran, Esq.	
Address (line 1) Baker & Hostetler LLP	
Address (line 2) 3200 National City Center	
Address (line 3) 1900 East 9th Street	
Address (line 4) Cleveland, OH 44114	
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 5 including any attachments.	
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers at Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)  74/722,729 Registration Number(s)	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1	<u></u>
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40  Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 02-0396	<u> </u>
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No	
Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  Melanie S. Corcoran	
Name of Person Signing Signature Date Signe	<u>a</u>

**REEL: 002066 FRAME: 0764** 

TRADEMARK

### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS (Assignment) is executed this 1st day of July. 1998 by NAMICO, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation with offices at 4601 Flat Rock Road, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 19127. (Assignor) in favor of CARROLL COMPANY, a Texas corporation with offices at 2900 W. Kingsley Road, Garland, Texas, 75041, (Assignee).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to a certain Acquisition Agreement dated July 1, 1998, whereby Assignor has coveted to assign to Assignee its trademarks as provided for herein and as identified in Schedule A and Schedule B attached hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor hereby warrants that (i) it has the full right and power to make the assignment of the marks made hereby, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations listed on Schedule A hereto, and the applications therefore or any common law rights to marks listed on Schedule B hereto (collectively, along with the registered trademarks listed on Schedule A, the "Marks"), (ii) all of the Marks are valid, subsisting, and enforceable, and (iii) Assignor has made no previous assignment, transfer, or agreement in conflict herewith or constituting a present or future assignment of or encumbrance on any of the Marks.
- 2. Assignor hereby grants, assigns, and conveys to Assignee its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, including, without limitation, all renewals therefor, all proceeds therefor (including, but not limited to, all license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present, and future infringements, and the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by each of the Marks.
- 3. This Assignment may not be altered, amended, or modified except by a writing signed by both Assignor and Assignee. This Assignment shall be binding upon Assignor and its successors and assigns, and shall insure to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors and assigns. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the applicable laws of the United States of America.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002066 FRAME: 0765 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been duly executed on the day and year first above written.

NAMICO\_INC.

Title: Fred

Date:

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
(OUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA

Ş

Notary Public, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Printed Name of Notary

Margaret E. Jones

My Commission Expires:

June 21, 1999

NOTARIAL SEAL MARCARET E JONES, Notary Public City of Philadelphia, Phila. County of Corposission Expires June 21, 1999

0566008.WPD

# SCHEDULE A

Country Australia	<u>Mark</u> Nature's Orange	<u>Filing Date</u> 9/20/91	Reg. Date 7/15/93	Reg. # A563993
Canada	Trewax and Design	5/1 <b>5</b> /85	5/2/86	313884
Canada	Trewax and Design	5/30/83	4/6/84	28955 <b>8</b>
Canada	Trewax and Design	4/24/80	10/12/84	296155
South Korea	Nature's Orange	4/16/92	9/10/93	274044
Taiwan	Nature's Orange	4/23/92	7/15/93	604260
United States	Carpet & Upholstery Spot Remover and Design	12/13/73	1/7/75	1 <b>00</b> 089 <b>9</b>
United States	Carpet Icing	12/27/93	. 9/26/95	1922798
United States	Chem Mist and Design	11/7/74	3/2/76	1034596
United States	Nature's Orange	9/14/90	3/17/92	1679797
United States	Orange-All (Stylized)	10/10/89	2/11/92	1674731
United States	Perform	3/15/67	5/5/70	890322
United States	Perform	10/4/79	5/12/81	1153584

TRADEMARK REEL: 002066 FRAME: 0767

United States	Root Canal	8/30/95	7/1/97	2076268
United States	Solar System and Design	1/23/81	7/19/83	1 <b>24 5</b> 706
United States	frewax	7/11/80	11/23/82	1217196
United States	Trewax and Design	7/11/80	6/29/82	1199239
United States	Trewax Clean	1/23/96	5/13/97	2060766
United States	Up & Out	6/26/96	1/27/98	2133313

0566409.WPD

TRADEMARK REEL: 002066 FRAME: 0768

## SCHEDULE B

<u>Mark</u>	<u>Status</u>	Application Number	Application  Date
Kitchen Patrol	Approved by Examiner for Publication	74/730450	9/18/95
Rubbercote	To Client		
Shower Patrol	Approved by Examiner for Publication	74/722729	8/30/95
	Kitchen Patrol Rubbercote Shower	Kitchen Approved by Patrol Examiner for Publication  Rubbercote To Client  Shower Approved by Patrol Examiner for	Kitchen Approved by 74/730450 Patrol Examiner for Publication  Rubbercote To Client  Shower Approved by 74/722729 Patrol Examiner for

0566725.WPD

**RECORDED: 04/26/2000** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002066 FRAME: 0769